
Summary of Coverage 

Individual Life Insurance Coverage-on Leon Black-

• Split-Dollar Entity: AIF IV Management, Inc. 

• Policy owner: Norman Brownstein, Trustee under the Leon D. Black Insurance Trust N1 dated September 13, 1999. 

• These policies' register dates are September 1999. 

Carrier Policy Number 
4410)s et 
Cbverage 

Normal Annual 
Premium 

Account Value 
12-31-12 

—Wettish 
fastrander Value 
 12-ii -12 

Siffli-rtisthit 
' AtkanCt" 

112-31-12 

Prudential VI 016 844 $30,000,000 $502,335 $4,504,232.62 $4.504,232.62 $6,108,212 

AXA Equitable 49 232 126 $15.000,000 $264,894 $2,053,540.91 $2,019,619.09 $3,172,980 

Security Life of Denver 610014742 £,000 000 96.380 $584.170.30 5_576.482.80 $1.180,138 

Total — Individual Life Insurance Coverage 00.000,000 5863.609 $7,141,943.83 $7,100,334.51 . S10,461,338 

',Second-to-Die, Wealth Transfer Life Insurance Coverage on Leon & Debra Blaek 

• Split-Dollar Entity: AIF IV Management. Inc. 

• Policy owner: Norman Brownstein, Trustee under the Leon D. Black Insurance Trust #2 dated September 13, 1999. 

• These policies, other than the Prudential policy, have a register date of April 28. 1999 in order to save Debra's insurance age. (Prudential utilizes 
"current age" vs. "closest age", therefore backdating was not necessary and the regis er date for the Prudential policy is 9/13/99.) 

Carrier Policy Number 
Amount or 
average? 

Normal Annual 
Premium 

Account Value 
12-31-12 

Net Cash 
Surrender Value 

12-31-12 

Split-Dollar 
 Advance 
1241-12 

Prudential VO 001 958 $20,000,000 $179,595 S2,727,667.92 $2,727,667.92 S 2.304.955 

New York Life 75 500 858 $20,000,000 S196.080 S3,081,046.27 $3,073,203.07 S 2,514,929 

Pacific Life VP 6089 7390 $ 5.010.000 $ 33.218 $457,928.92 $457,928.92 S 424,480 

John Hancock 20 039 301 $30.000,000 $359,022 $5,040,643.54 $5,040.643.54 S 4,622,974 

AXA Equitable 49 232 123 664 9 4 2.638.569.80 2 627 947 

Total Second-to-Dle Life Insurance Coverage $100,010,000 $973,161 $13,972,252.99 513,938,013.21 ft2,495,28S 
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This information has been taken from sources which we believe to be reliable. bra there is no guarantee as to its accuracy. It is not a replacement for any account 
statement or transaction confirmation issued by the provider. Please compare this document to your custodial statement for accuracy as applicable. 

Please refer to the prospectus and most recent annual report for further information. 
Transcription errors do not affect actual policy values. 
qvh t oneCinnat.b.1:00.1 s4.V.Ja.ben•e• I Ai 
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R
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5
0

 m
il L

ife In
su
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c
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rch
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 th

ro
u
g
h
 B

ry
a
n
t G

ro
u
p
 

R
ationale for the $50m

i1 life insurance policy on L
eon: 

Proceeds w
ould be available at tim

e of death to pay off som
e of indebtedness related to 

your art collection 

R
ationale for the second-to-die policy on D

ebra and L
eon: 

Proceeds w
ould be available at tim

e of death to pay estate taxes 

T
hese policies are ow

ned in irrevocable life insurance trusts (the L
eon D

 B
lack Insurance 

T
rusts #1 and #2). T

he policies purchased w
ere set up in a split-dollar structure to 

m
inim

ize gift tax. T
he split-dollar entity, A

IF IV
 M

anagem
ent Inc (now

 part of B
FP), 

advances the annual prem
ium

s (in lieu of com
pensation to L

eon). Fortunately, these 
variable universal life policies w

ere purchased from
 top carriers w

ho have fared relatively 
w

ell in the recent financial crisis. Investm
ents in various m

utual funds w
ere elected at the 

tim
e of the purchase of the policies by John H

annan. T
he goal in a structure like this is to 

have the policy assets invested in a w
ay that they w

ill appreciate enough to have 
sufficient equity to allow

 for a cash w
ithdraw

al to both repay prem
ium

s previously 
advanced by the split dollar entity(at w

hich point the split $ arrangem
ent is term

inated) 
and cover prem

ium
s going forw

ard. T
he death benefit, w

hen ultim
ately paid to the T

rust, 
is incom

e tax-free and estate tax free. In 2009, you paid gift tax on a reportable incom
e 

and gift of $90,639 com
pared w

ith the full am
ount of $1.8 m

il of prem
ium

s paid annually 
w

hich w
ould otherw

ise have been considered gifts to the trusts. 

T
hese policies w

ere initiated in S
eptem

ber 1999. Y
ou have paid in $19.5 m

il in prem
ium

s 
(show

n in the `split-dollar advance' colum
n on the attached 12/31/09 Sum

m
ary of 

C
overage). T

he cash surrender value (w
hich is tied to the underlying value of the assets 

invested) w
as valued at $14.2 m

il at 12/31/09. T
his reflects a difficult decade for stocks 

generally. A
lso, the investm

ent options chosen w
ere heavily grow

th oriented. T
hink back 

to 1999 in the m
idst of the tech bubble in the m

aking. A
t that tim

e grow
th w

as the only 
thing w

orking and the only thing people w
anted to ow

n. T
he other side of the bubble 

ie.2000-2002 w
as quite painful. In the period 1/1/00-12/31/09 the R

ussell 1000 G
row

th 
index declined 33%

 cum
ulatively. T

he original options have not been revised or 
rebalanced along the w

ay. W
hile in the currently slow

 grow
ing econom

y grow
th style 

portfolios are likely to do w
ell, I have a review

 of the funds ow
ned on m

y to-do list and 
w

ill w
ork to add som

e international options and rebalance a bit from
 the existing funds. 

W
hereas the original plan called for an equity build in the underlying assets that 

w
ould have allow

ed prem
ium

 recovery to begin next year, it looks as though w
e face 

an
o
th

er decade of prem
ium

 paym
ents before w

e begin th
at process. A

ssum
ing an 

average return of 9%
, it w

ill be 2020 before w
e get to the point of the prem

ium
 advances 

being covered. T
he death benefits are fully intact at the $150 m

il face value of the 
policies and w

ill service their intended purposes. T
he term

s of the structure stipulate that 
if the needed equity appreciation is not achieved before the death of the insured, the 
repaym

ent of prem
ium

s advanced by the split-dollar entity is paid from
 the death benefit. 

EFTA
_R

1_02106308 

EFTA02707626



A
dditional planning suggestion from

 R
oger C

am
m

on for consideration: 
M

ake an additional gift to the trust o
f a 'low

ly valued, likely to appreciate' asset w
hich, 

once contributed and appreciated, could be used to accelerate the process of term
inating 

the split $
 arrangem

ent. I w
ill give this idea additional consideration. 

W
e also spoke ab

o
u
t insurance as asset protection. T

here is definite appeal. F
or 

instance, let's use an
 exam

ple of a $25m
i1 life insurance policy purchased for asset 

protection purposes: C
o
n
trary

 to a purchase of insurance for the norm
al purpose of 

the death benefit, in this case, the death benefit is just the tax shield for the assets 
inside the policy. Y

ou w
ant to buy as little death benefit as life insurance tax law

 w
ill 

allow
. P

rem
ium

s w
ould then be extrem

ely sm
all an

d
, from

 the start, the cash value 
is accessible via a loan from

 the policy. U
nder N

Y
 S

tate law
, the cash value of life 

insurance is exem
pt from

 the claim
s of creditors. If housed in a tru

st as W
eil 

G
otshal has suggested, th

ere w
ould be even greater surety of asset protection but 

you w
ould have to pay the gift tax on the $25m

i1 o
r cost of the policy. T

he assets in 
the policy w

ould grow
 tax free and can be invested in a choice from

 the carrier 
m

enu of investm
ent options o

r it is possible to buy a custom
ized policy allow

ing a 
hedge fund o

r any o
th

er alternative asset. 
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B
ackground 

O
riginal intention: build up enough cash in the policy to unw

ind the split dollar 
arrangem

ent and have enough value left over to m
aintain the policy w

ith no further 
prem

ium
s. Investm

ent returns have been disappointing. C
urrent projections im

ply a need 
to continue w

ith prem
ium

 paym
ents for another 10 years (@

 $1.8m
illyr) 

A
IF IV

 is a L
P of B

lack Fam
ily P

artners L
P and L

eon is the sole shareholder of A
IF IV

 M
gm

t 

I began w
ith the question of w

hat's the appropriate am
ount of insurance for L

eon &
 

D
ebra to have but this is a bit of a m

oot point since am
t already held is in line w

ith m
ax 

available. E
st at $165m

i1-low
er than historically due to consolidation of reinsurers. 

Possible S
olutions: 

Sw
itch to guaranteed insurance plan 

T
rust gets stated D

B
, gives up opportunity for equity grow

th 
?m

aterial m
odification, prem

ium
s required going forw

ard? 

Pay back the split dollar am
t using G

R
A

T
 or C

L
A

T
 w

ith favorable gift tax im
plications 

Per A
da w

ill take too long 

A
ny change in carriers-considered a `m

aterial m
odification'-w

ould elim
inate S

D
 benefit 

Per G
ail B

rannock and Jay R
abinow

itz U
ST

, R
oger C

atnm
on 

am
end current split $ agreem

ent to be a non equity split dollar w
here trust ow

es the 
com

pany the greater o
f the C

S
V

 or prem
ium

s paid at term
ination or death 

S
plit $

 entity has to stay in place until L
eon's D

eath 
T

rust gets the death benefit less prem
ium

 advances that go to A
IF

 
A

ny equity policy grow
th above D

B
 goes to A

IF 

Per m
em

o from
 C

arlyn: if the split $ arrangem
ent is term

inated, A
IF

 w
ould receive only 

the current cash value now
 

A
IF IV

 M
gm

t under the split $ agreem
ents pays the prem

ium
s but B

lack F
am

ily Partners 
does now

. R
esulting question-is A

IF
 ow

ned by B
F

P
 or L

eon?P
er L

indsey C
ei em

ail A
IF 

IV
is an L

P of B
lack F

am
ily P

artners. L
eon is the sole shareholder of A

IF IV
 M

gm
t 

Since B
F

P
 did not becom

e a party to the split $ agreem
ent but w

as just advancing funds 
to A

IF
 for prem

ium
s then, perhaps, does A

IF
 have to repay B

F
P

 the full am
ount of its 

outlays even if the it gets a cash surrender value less than prem
ium

s paid. 
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If w
e unw

ind the split $ arrangem
ent w

e w
ill have a m

ore palatable num
ber years of 

prem
ium

 paym
ents and then the policies should at least be self sustaining. 

B
ad new

s, underlying investm
ents dram

atically underperform
ed expectations and so the 

original plan to repay A
IF

 for the prem
ium

 advances, unw
ind the split $, and have 

$150m
i1 of policies w

hich are self sustaining and require no additional prem
ium

s has 
failed. T

he good new
s is that if w

e proceed w
ith the proposal from

 C
arlyn to unw

ind the 
split S arrangem

ent w
ith resources already outside L

eon's estate, these policies w
ith 

substantial death benefits w
ill be ow

ned by trusts to benefit his children. 

U
nw

inding the split $ arrangem
ent elim

inates the reportable incom
e and gifts of approx 

$100,000/yr w
e have been incurring 

O
nce unw

ound, the second to die policies require prem
ium

 paym
ents for a m

anageable 
num

ber of years. Individual policies are in less good shape, m
ay need to liquidate or 

exchange these policies. 
N

orm
ally you w

ould w
ant to w

ait to term
inate the S

D
 until there is enough equity to 

repay advances and elim
inate prem

ium
s 

It has been suggested w
e should liquidate the Security of D

enver policy or exchange for a 
new

 policy since even assum
ing a 9%

 return the policy only holds up until L
eon is 77 yrs 

old 

E
F

T
A

_R
1_02106311 

EFTA02707629



M
cD

erm
ott 

W
ill&

E
m

ery 
N

e
w

 Y
o

rk 

D
ate: 

D
ecem

ber 5, 2011 

M
E

M
O

R
A

N
D

U
M

 

cc: 
E

ileen A
lexanderson 

A
da C

lapp 
T

om
 T

urrin 

T
o

: 
L

eon B
lack 

F
rom

: 
C

arlyn M
cC

affrey 
E

lyse G
. K

irschner 

R
e: 

Split D
ollar Insurance Proposal 

T
his 

m
em

orandum
 

explains 
a 

proposal 
regarding 

the 
split-dollar 

insurance 

arrangem
ents am

ong you, A
IF IV

 M
anagem

ent Inc., an S
 corporation w

holly ow
ned by you 

("A
IF

"), and N
orm

an B
row

nstein, the trustee of your 1999 L
ife Insurance T

rusts (the "T
rustee") 

W
e discussed this proposal w

ith E
ileen A

lexanderson, A
da C

lapp and T
om

 T
urrin at a m

eeting 

last w
eek. 

B
ackground 

In 
1999, the T

rustee purchased $50 m
illion of insurance on your life (three 

separate policies), and $100 m
illion of insurance on the joint lives of you and D

ebra (five 

separate policies). 
T

he T
rustee entered into tw

o split-dollar agreem
ents w

ith you and A
IF, one 

for the policies on your life, w
hich are held in the 1999 L

ife Insurance T
rust #1, and one for the 

policies on your and D
ebra's lives, w

hich are held in the 1999 L
ife Insurance T

rust #2. 
E

ach 

split-dollar agreem
ent obligates A

IF to pay the full am
ount of the Planned P

eriodic Prem
ium

 (as 

defined in the policy contract) on each policy. 
E

ach agreem
ent also obligates you or the T

rustee 

to m
ake annual paym

ents to A
IF

 of the annual value of the current life insurance protection 

offered by the policies. 

T
he T

rustee has the right to term
inate each split-dollar agreem

ent at any tim
e. 

A
IF does not have any right to term

inate either split -dollar agreem
ent. 
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In exchange for A
IF

's agreem
ent to pay the P

lanned P
eriodic Prem

ium
s, the 

T
rustee agreed that w

hen a policy m
atured by reason of the death of the insured or insureds he 

w
ould pay A

IF an am
ount equal to the sum

 of all the prem
ium

s paid by it on such policy less the 

am
ounts previously paid to it w

ith respect to such policy (the "N
et A

ggregate Prem
ium

s"). 
T

he 

T
rustee also agreed that if he term

inated a split-dollar agreem
ent before the death of the insured 

or insureds he w
ould either pay A

IF an am
ount equal to the N

et A
ggregate Prem

ium
s for the 

policies subject to the term
inated agreem

ent or w
ould transfer the policies to A

IF 
T

o secure his 

obligations under the split-dollar agreem
ents, the T

rustee assigned the insurance policies to A
IF

 

as collateral. 

T
he total Planned P

eriodic P
rem

ium
s w

ith respect to all of the policies held in the 

trusts is approxim
ately $1.8 m

illion each year. 
For each year that the split dollar arrangem

ent is 

in effect you have been treated as having received com
pensation equal to the cost of the current 

life insurance protection offered by each policy and as having m
ade a gift of this am

ount to the 

1999 L
ife Insurance T

rusts. 
T

om
 T

urrin has been properly reporting these am
ounts on your 

annual 
incom

e 
and 

gift 
tax 

returns. 
For 

2011, 
the 

am
ount 

of 
com

pensation/gift 
w

as 

approxim
ately $97,652. 

H
ow

ever, as the prem
ium

s continue to increase over the term
 of the 

policies, the am
ount of taxable incom

e you w
ill be deem

ed to have received and the size of your 

taxable gifts to the insurance trusts w
ill increase. 

S
ince 1999, w

hen the parties initiated the split-dollar arrangem
ents, A

IF has paid 

about $20.1 m
illion in prem

ium
s. 

In recent years A
IF

 had been borrow
ing from

 the B
lack 

Fam
ily Partners in order to m

ake these prem
ium

 paym
ents. 

In 1999, at the com
m

encem
ent of 

the split-dollar arrangem
ents, it w

as estim
ated that by 2010 the cash surrender value of the 

policies w
ould be about $22 m

illion. 
H

ow
ever, because o

f poor m
arket perform

ance, as o
f 

M
arch 31, 2010, the cash surrender value of the policies together w

as about $15 m
illion. 
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G
iven the poor perform

ance of the policies over the past decade and the fact that 

the $150 m
illion death benefit w

ill not com
e close to fully covering your anticipated estate taxes, 

it m
akes sense to evaluate w

hether it is appropriate for the insurance trusts to continue to 

m
aintain the existing policies. 

E
ileen is analyzing w

hether to continue the existing policies. 
In 

the interim
, w

e think it is im
portant to restructure the split-dollar arrangem

ents in order to 

m
inim

ize the ongoing tax consequences to you. 
T

o that end, w
e have proposed the transaction 

described below
. 

P
roposed T

ransaction 

A
cquisition 

o
f R

ights 
U

nder S
plit-D

ollar A
greem

ents 
by 

T
he 

B
lack 

2006 

F
am

ily T
rust. 

T
he B

lack 2006 Fam
ily T

rust (the "2006 T
rust") w

ill purchase A
IF

's rights under 

the split-dollar agreem
ents from

 A
IF

 for cash. 
T

he purchase price w
ill be based on an appraisal 

of the value of such rights to be obtained by the trustees of the 2006 T
rust and by A

IF. 
B

ecause 

the rights of A
IF

 under the split -dollar agreem
ents are lim

ited to the right to receive the N
et 

A
ggregate P

rem
ium

s on your death or on the death of the survivor of you and D
ebra (unless the 

ow
ners of the policies elect to term

inate the split-dollar agreem
ents), the appraised value is likely 

to be substantially less than the current cash value of the policies. 
E

ileen w
ill arrange for the 

appraisals. 

O
nce this step has been com

pleted, you w
ill no longer have any incom

e or gift tax 

liability on account of the annual cost of the current life insurance protection offered by each 

policy. 

R
epaym

ent o
f L

oans to B
lack F

am
ily P

artners. 
A

IF
 w

ill 
use the funds it 

receives from
 the trustees of the 2006 T

rust to repay any outstanding loans to B
lack F

am
ily 

Partners. It w
ill then liquidate. A

IF
's rem

aining cash, if any, w
ill be distributed to you. 
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T
erm

ination o
f S

plit-D
ollar A

ureem
ents. T

he T
rustee of the 1999 L

ife Insurance 

T
rusts m

ay then decide to term
inate the split-dollar agreem

ents in order to avoid any further 

potential liability for the annual cost of the current life insurance protection offered by the 

policies. 
U

pon term
ination, because the T

rustee lacks sufficient resources to pay the trustees of 

the 2006 T
rust an am

ount equal to the N
et A

ggregate Prem
ium

s, he w
ill transfer his interests in 

the policies to the trustees of the 2006 T
rust. 

* 
* 

* 
* 

* 

If you have any questions, please call C
arlyn at (212) 547-5324 or E

lyse at (212) 

547-5327. 

* 
*
 

*
 

*
 

*
 

C
S

M
C

C
/E

G
K

 

IR
S

 C
ircular 230 N

otice: 
T

o ensure com
pliance w

ith requirem
ents im

posed by the IR
S, w

e 
inform

 you that any U
.S

. tax advice contained in this com
m

unication is not intended or w
ritten to 

be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of (i) avoiding penalties under the Internal R
evenue 

C
ode or (ii) prom

oting, m
arketing or recom

m
ending to another party any transaction or m

atter 
addressed herein. 
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